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The Hermitage
50 Benwick Road
Doddington
Cambs
PE15 0TG
Telephone 07889 990223
14 January 2014

Dear Mr Medd

| am appealing to you for help in this matter as Leader of Fenland District Council and as
such | feel that you should be made aware of the certain inappropriate behaviour of a
member of your Council.

For a number of years now and certainly commencing in 2009 | have been at the receiving
end of inappropriate and intimidating behaviour and the unpleasant actions of David Connor.
This man moved into the house next door to me in 2009 and in January 2010 told me that
our boundary line was not correct and that my Land Registry Plan was incorrect. In April
2010 | was forced to take serious action because David Connor was forcefully attempting to
steal some of my land by sending Youths with their faces covered, to hammer fence posts
into my land thereby fencing off from me, land which I legally owned. This was a very
frightening situation for me as | was alone and vulnerable. | contacted the District Council
Solicitor by telephone as David Connor had told me, in a confrontational situation, that he
had managed to get onto the Council and that he was patrticularly interested in the Planning
Committee because he wanted the ‘Power’ it would give him. At that time | had submitted
through a local and reputable Planning Consultant, an application for permission on a piece
of development land which | own and which adjoins Mr Connor’s property. | had previously
turned David Connor down when he told me (suggesting no choice in the matter) that he
would buy my land.

The Council Solicitor told me that the District Council has no control over the personal
behaviour of any District Councillor in relation to their personal life, but that he would have a
personal word with Mr Connor that week as he was seeing him anyway in relation to his
appointment.

My Planning application was eventually granted with no intervention from David Connor as
he apparently had to undergo some training for the Planning Committee, so was unable to
involve himself in my Application.

Subsequently his intimidating behaviour escalated and | had no other choice, so | took my
case to the District Judge in Peterborough as David Connor was constantly parking his very
big vehicle which is a 4x4 Black Navara immediately outside my front entranceway. | have
photographs which | had to take for my Court Case showing his vehicle 18 inches from my
front porch entrance. There were several times when | had to ask him to move his vehicle so
that | could have a delivery or removal of furniture from my home. His Barrister’s Defence
Statement disclosed that he had an unhealthy knowledge of my movements in relation to
when | was or was not at home. His unhealthy attentions made me feel that | was no longer
safe in my own home so | spent long stays at my Daughter’'s and my Mother’'s homes as a
result.



When the case was heard by District Judge Chaudhuri on 20 May 2013 (Claim No
3PE00193) the Boundaries were determined in accordance with my Title Plan and | was
given the right to remove fencing erected by David Connor and replace it with my own in the
position determined by my Land Registry Plan and Judge Chaudhuri.

Unfortunately this was not to be the end of the feud.

In June 2013 | submitted a Pre-application to Fenland District Council for Part-Change of
use on my very large 20 room house to a Children’s Day Nursery. My house had been on
the market for 3 years at considerably less than what it had cost me (including renovation
work) but | was unsuccessful in selling so | had to find an alternative. | have previously built
up and run three very successful Childrens Day Nurseries in Huntingdon but due to a cancer
scare in 2002 was forced to sell. | felt that The Hermitage, with its design layout, it's size
and it’s location was ideal for this purpose and | wanted to repeat my past success as my
job prospects were null and void having been ‘made redundant’ from running The South
Fens Business Centre at Chatteris.

The Application was handled by Peter Humphrey Associates Wisbech and the end Date for
decision on the actual Application was originally dated 4 November 2013. To date a decision
has still not been made.

| was advised at a meeting at Fenland Hall on 3 December with Graham Nourse, Alison
Callaby and Kathryn Brand that my application was being forwarded for approval on a
delegated decision. | have emails to prove that this was the case. | also have emails to
prove that the paperwork relating thereto was being prepared for week commencing 6
January 2014. However there has suddenly been a complete turn-around and the case has
now been listed to go before the Planning Committee.

In 2006 | was involved in the development of Fenland District Council’s diagrammatic
representations of the Processes within all the Service departments for use by Staff within
the One Stop Shops. | am the author of several of those processes and | am therefore
familiar with them.

What has now happened with my Application does not conform to process and is illogical.

| have now discovered that there has been some considerable intervention by David Connor
during the period between 1 January and 6/7 January.

It appears that David Connor is using his position as a Fenland District Councillor and Vice
Chairman of The Planning Committee as well as his position as a Cambridgeshire County
Councillor to rally opponents against my application for a change of use to Nursery.

I would like to know who has given David Connor the dispensation to use his position as a
District Councillor and a County Councillor to lead or rally an opposition party against my
Planning Application.

I would like to know under what authority this has been granted considering that he clearly
has a personal interest in my Planning Application and also considering that this man is
using his position in such a way that is contrary to the Power granted to him, and he is
clearly attempting to head a personal vendetta against me.

| hold a considerable amount of evidence in the form of Court Papers, Documents,
Photographs and Police Incident Numbers.

| also have copies of derogatory statements that David Connor has made on social networks
such as Twitter and a Newspaper article resulting from an Interview he gave, that was
posted on the Internet but which | was able to stop from going to Print. | also hold a
threatening letter that was sent to me by David Connor signed in his capacity as a Fenland
District Councillor and a Cambridgeshire County Councillor.

All of which are available for scrutiny.



District Councillors and County Councillors are supposed to follow the Council's ethical and
other codes of conduct at all times with honesty and integrity. They should be there to
represent the people within our Community. To understand and listen to the views of
ordinary people going about their daily and working lives.

They are not meant to use their powers in such a way that is self-gratifying and for their own
personal gain or satisfaction and certainly not to intimidate and worry people living locally
within their own community.

This, David Connor has done to me and it is not morally or ethically right.
Please intervene and put a stop to this matter.

Yours sincerely

Diane Oswald



From: Elworthy, John [mailto:John.Elworthy@archant.co.uk]
Sent: 14 January 2014 14:56

To: Paul Medd

Cc: Alan Pain; Alan Melton

Subject: Re Planning Aplication F/YR13/0679/F

Paul,

We are covering the story of the above planning application but two things have
arisen which concern me.

1: The property referred to is 50 Benwick Road, Doddington, the home of Clir D
Connor, who | am told during the planning visits last week asked at least one other
member of the committee to join his opposition to the proposed nursery when it
comes before the planning committee in February. Cllr Connor is the applicant’s
neighbour. I am told that the committee member concerned who on the bus will
confirm this request if asked.

2: The attached letter is from Cllr Connor to the applicant (and his neighbour) and
dated last summer which he signed both as a district and county councillor. It is about
an alleged planning breach which I assume is on record somewhere but | have been
unable to find.

John

John Elworthy
Editor
Cambs Times/Wisbech Standard/Ely Standard

Tel: 01354 661915 (direct)
Mob: 07918 691210
@johnelworthy
www.cambstimes24.co.uk
www.wisbechstandard24.co.uk
www.elystandard24.co.uk
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From: Elworthy, John [mailto:John.Elworthy@archant.co.uk]
Sent: 15 January 2014 13:53

To: Paul Medd

Subject: RE: Re Planning Aplication F/'YR13/0679/F

Cllr Patrick has confirmed to me that although he was not on the ‘planning bus’ he
has been telephoned by Cllr Connor and asked for his support in rejecting this
application.

Regards
John

John Elworthy
Editor
Cambs Times/Wisbech Standard/Ely Standard

Tel: 01354 661915 (direct)
Mob: 07918 691210
@johnelworthy
www.cambstimes24.co.uk
www.wisbechstandard24.co.uk
www.elystandard24.co.uk
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From: Diane Holden <diane.holden2@btinternet.com>
Sent: 21 January 2014 15:27

To: AlanPan

Subject: Twitter / David Connor

Just an afterthought - If you Google "Twitter' then click on 'search’, typein
dwconnor10 and then click on full Profile. Thereis quite a bit from him on
the 'Doddington News Twitter site too.

With Regards from
Diane

file:///H/CONDUCT%20COMMI T TEE/2014/20%2002%2014/06%20M s%200swal d%20twitter%20email .txt11/02/2014 15:12:57
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From: Diane Holden <diane.holden2@btinternet.com>

Sent: 21 January 2014 15:20

To: AlanPan

Subject: Councillor Connor / Code of Conduct / Diane Oswald
Attachments: Extracts from Council Code of Conduct.docx

Dear Alan
thank you for your call. Document attached as discussed.

With Regards from
Diane

file:///H/CONDUCT%20COMMI T TEE/2014/20%2002%2014/0...r%20%20Code%200f %20Conduct%20%20Diane%200swal d.txt11/02/2014 15:13:20



CODE 1 CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS

Part 1

General Provision

(5) Where you act as a representative of your authority —
(a) or another relevant authority, you must, when acting for
that other authority, comply with that other authority’s
code of conduct; or

(b) On any other body, you must, when acting for that other
body, comply with your authority’s code of conduct,
except and insofar as it conflicts with any other lawful

obligations to which that other body may be subject........

General Obligations
. (1) You must treat others with respect.
(2) You must not -
(a) do anything which may cause your authority to breach
any of the equality enactments (as defined in section 33 of the Equality Act 2006);
(b) bully any person;
(c) intimidate or attempt to intimidate any person who is or is
likely to be-
(i) a complainant,
(ii) a witness, or
(iii) involved in the administration of any investigation
or proceedings,
In relation to an allegation that a member (including

yourself) has failed to comply with his or her authority’s



code of conduct;

5 You-must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be
regarded as bringing your office or authority into disrepute.

Interests

Personal Interests

8. (1) You have a personal interest in any business of your authority
where either-

(a) relates to or is likely to affect-

..................... (b) a decision in relation to that business might reasonably
be regarded as affecting your well-being or financial

position or the well-being or financial position of a

relevant person to a greater extent than the majority of-............

Prejudicial interest generally

10. (1) Subject to sub-paragraph (2), where you have a personal
interest in any business of your authority you also have a
prejudicial interest in that business where the interest is one
which a member of the public with knowledge of the relevant
facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to

prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

CODE 2 LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT ON PLANNING MATTERS

Lobbying



1. In most cases it should be possible for a member to listen to a particular body
of opinion, without engaging in lobbying for a particular outcome, and wait
until the Planning Committee, to hear all the evidence presented, before
making a final decision.
¢ should not express an opinion which may be taken as indicating that they
have already made up their mind on the issue before they have
considered all the evidence and arguments;
¢ should not openly declare which way they intend to vote in advance of the
relevant Committee meeting, or otherwise state a commitment to oppose.
Members who have openly declared their voting intention (on a planning or
any other application, enforcement case or Local Development Framework
proposal) in advance of the relevant Committee meeting should declare their
interest and not vote because they could be considered to have fettered their discretion. In those
circumstances a member should not speak and vote as a member of the Planning Committee.
In such cases the member has been excluded not because of the code but
because the member's previous actions have fettered his/her discretion and
possibly laid the Council open to the objection that the planning process has been tainted.
To avoid impressions of improper influence which lobbying by members can
create:
¢ Members should avoid organising support for or opposition to a planning
matter to be determined by the District Council, and should not lobby
members of the Planning Committee - such actions can easily be

misunderstood by parties to the application and by the general public;



e Members should not put pressure on officers for a particular

recommendation;

26. There is much case law on what are, and are not material planning matters.
Planning matters must relate to the use and development of land. For
example, the following are not normally planning matters and cannot be taken
into account in planning decisions: .........

¢ the fear that an objector's house or property might be devalued;

The Media

27. The principles of this Code also apply to press contact. Members and officers

when commenting to the media on planning matters should:

¢ have regard to the points made in the section on lobbying;

¢ ensure that they do not give the -impression that they have pre-judged the

planning application;

¢ make clear that members will retain an open mind until such time as the
full facts are available and these are debated by the appropriate

Committee;



Ms Oswald twitter emai]
Diane Holden <diane.ho1den2@btinternet.com>
21 January 2014 15:27
Alan Pain
sject: Twitter / David Connor

«ust an afterthought - If you Google "Twitter' then click on ‘search', type in
dwconnorl0 and then click on full profile. There is quite a bit from him on
the 'Doddington News' Twitter si1te too.

With Regards from
D1ane
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Reference The Twitter.

| made my comments on the twitter site as a resident of Doddington and not as a councillor hence
my Twitter name as DWCONNQOR10 not as Councillor Connor.

Would this mean that if | had made my points as a councillor less likely to imply that the said
proposal would/could result in an injury or death?

This is a private Twitter account.



Reference fence that Mrs Oswold erected at the side of our property.

We arrived back from our summer holiday to see that whilst we had been out of the country extra
fence panels had been erected on the Oswald’s side of the boundary which breached planning
regulations as they measure almost 8 ft. high blocking our light in the kitchen as a result making it
very dark. | spoke verbally to Mr Bill Tilley Fenland District Councils enforcement officer regarding
this matter and he advised me to have a word with the Oswald’s regarding this. | told Mr Tilley this
wasn’t really advisable as re all the problems we had, had in the past. He then advised that | write
them a letter requesting that they remove the fence or reduce it to the correct height, giving those
involved 14 days to reply to this request. It was a pleasant letter not in any way threatening at all.
With regards to my signing of the letter | am David Connor, | am a FDC & a CC voted in by the public
which Mrs Oswold knows only too well as she posted her vote at Doddington village hall where | was
on polling day. She also had two extremely large posters attached to her property in support of UKIP
which she is fully entitled to do, | had no problem with this at all. | spoke with Mr Tilley after the 14
days had expired & informed him that | received no correspondence back from the Oswald’s and |
asked him to investigate in his position as an officer at FDC and myself as a next door neighbour.
After a couple of days Mr Tilley advised me via phone that he could do nothing re the fence as it was
in part an application for a 60 bed nursery. This was my first knowledge of the pending application
for this nursery.
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The Hermitage
50 Benwick Road
Doddington
Cambs
PE15 0TG
. Telephone 07889 990223
14 January 2014

Dear Mr Medd

| am appealing to you for help in this matter as Leader of Fenland District Council and as
such | feel that you should be made aware of the certain inappropriate behaviour of a
member of your Council.

For a number of years now and certainly commencing in 2009 | have been at the receiving
end of inappropriate and intimidating behaviour and the unpleasant actions of David Connor.
This man moved into the house next door to me in 2009 and in January 2010 told me that
our boundary line was not correct and that my Land Registry Plan was incorrect. In April
2010 | was forced to take serious action because David Connor was forcefully attempting to
steal some of my land by sending Youths with their faces covered, to hammer fence posts
into my land thereby fencing off from me, land which | legally owned. This was a very
frightening situation for me as | was alone and vulnerable. | contacted the District Council
Solicitor by telephone as David Connor had told me, in a confrontational situation, that he
had managed to get onto the Council and that he was particularly interested in the Planning
Committee because he wanted the ‘Power’ it would give him. At that time | had submitted
through a local and reputable Planning Consultant, an application for permission on a piece
of development land which | own and which adjoins Mr Connor’s property. | had previously
turned David Connor down when he told me (suggesting no choice in the matter) that he
would buy my land.

The Council Solicitor told me that the District Council has no control over the personal
behaviour of any District Councillor in relation to their personal life, but that he would have a
personal word with Mr Connor that week as he was seeing him anyway in relation to his
appointment.

My Planning application was eventually granted with no intervention from David Connor as
he apparently had to undergo some training for the Planning Committee, so was unable to
involve himself in my Application.

Subsequently his intimidating behaviour escalated and | had no other choice, so | took my
case to the District Judge in Peterborough as David Connor was constantly parking his very
big vehicle which is a 4x4 Black Navara immediately outside my front entranceway. | have
photographs which | had to take for my Court Case showing his vehicle 18 inches from my
front porch entrance. There were several times when | had to ask him to move his vehicle so
that | could have a delivery or removal of furniture from my home. His Barrister's Defence
Statement disclosed that he had an unhealthy knowledge of my movements in relation to
when | was or was not at home. His unhealthy attentions made me feel that | was no longer
safe in my own home so | spent long stays at my Daughter’s and my Mother’'s homes as a
result.



When the case was heard by District Judge Chaudhuri on 20 May 2013 (Claim No
3PEO00193) the Boundaries were determined in accordance with my Title Plan and | was
given the right to remove fencing erected by David Connor and replace it with my own in the
position determined by my Land Registry Plan and Judge Chaudhuri.

Unfortunately this was not to be the end of the feud.

In June 2013 | submitted a Pre-application to Fenland District Council for Part-Change of
use on my very large 20 room house to a Children’s Day Nursery. My house had been on
the market for 3 years at considerably less than what it had cost me (including renovation
work) but | was unsuccessful in selling so | had to find an alternative. | have previously built
up and run three very successful Childrens Day Nurseries in Huntingdon but due to a cancer
scare in 2002 was forced to sell. | felt that The Hermitage, with its design layout, it's size
and it's location was ideal for this purpose and | wanted to repeat my past success as my
job prospects were null and void having been ‘made redundant’ from running The South
Fens Business Centre at Chatteris.

The Application was handled by Peter Humphrey Associates Wisbech and the end Date for
decision on the actual Application was originally dated 4 November 2013. To date a decision
has still not been made.

| was advised at a meeting at Fenland Hall on 3 December with Graham Nourse, Alison
Callaby and Kathryn Brand that my application was being forwarded for approval on a
delegated decision. | have emails to prove that this was the case. | also have emails to
prove that the paperwork relating thereto was being prepared for week commencing 6
January 2014. However there has suddenly been a complete turn-around and the case has
now been listed to go before the Planning Committee.

In 2006 | was involved in the development of Fenland District Council’s diagrammatic
representations of the Processes within all the Service departments for use by Staff within
the One Stop Shops. | am the author of several of those processes and | am therefore
familiar with them.

What has now happened with my Application does not conform to process and is illogical.

| have now discovered that there has been some considerable intervention by David Connor
during the period between 1 January and 6/7 January.

It appears that David Connor is using his position as a Fenland District Councillor and Vice
Chairman of The Planning Committee as well as his position as a Cambridgeshire County
Councillor to rally opponents against my application for a change of use to Nursery.

| would like to know who has given David Connor the dispensation to use his position as a
District Councillor and a County Councillor to lead or rally an opposition party against my
Planning Application.

| would like to know under what authority this has been granted considering that he clearly
has a personal interest in my Planning Application and also considering that this man is
using his position in such a way that is contrary to the Power granted to him, and he is
clearly attempting to head a personal vendetta against me.

| hold a considerable amount of evidence in the form of Court Papers, Documents,
Photographs and Police Incident Numbers.

| also have copies of derogatory statements that David Connor has made on social networks
such as Twitter and a Newspaper article resulting from an Interview he gave, that was
posted on the Internet but which | was able to stop from going to Print. | also hold a
threatening letter that was sent to me by David Connor signed in his capacity as a Fenland
District Councillor and a Cambridgeshire County Councillor.

All of which are available for scrutiny.



District Councillors and County Councillors are supposed to follow the Council's ethical and
other codes of conduct at all times with honesty and integrity. They should be there to
represent the people within our Community. To understand and listen to the views of
ordinary people going about their daily and working lives.

They are not meant to use their powers in such a way that is self-gratifying and for their own
personal gain or satisfaction and certainly not to intimidate and worry people living locally
within their own community.

This, David Connor has done to me and it is not morally or ethically right.
Please intervene and put a stop to this matter.

Yours sincerely

Diane Oswald



Reference letter from Mrs Diane Oswold to Mr Paul Medd.

e Boundary dispute — the actual facts were my X wife’s son & his friend age 12 approx were
riding a motocross bike on my land at the bottom of the garden, she complained & | banned
them from using the bike immediately & this bike is still in my shed some 4 years since. They
were just being typical youngsters

e The second paragraph (POWER)- regarding being on the planning committee is total
nonsense and fabrication of the truth, the discussion was about my dog barking and Mrs
Oswold advised me to get an electric collar as it would give him a shock when he barked.
When | refused this request she likened me to a character like The Al Capone of Doddington
and told me that everyone was frightened of me. | couldn’t believe this comment as all | said
was, no | didn’t want my lovely dog to have the experience of a collar that gave him a nasty
shock, | couldn’t believe what | was hearing as having just won a landslide victory in the local
elections by the votes of the people of Doddington.

The solicitor Mr lan Hunt did certainly speak with me after a planning meeting & advised me
to keep well away from Mrs Oswold.

e Planning Permission re 4 plots — Mrs Oswold states that planning permission was granted on
the 4 plots with no intervention from me because | was on training for planning, but does
she4 not realise that | could have spoken against this application as a resident (next door
neighbour) for 5 minutes had | have wanted, | didn’t!

e Carin front of her entrance to front door - did park my car near to her front entrance but
nothing like 18 inches over her entrance. | admit to it probably being laziness on my part not
parking further away, however, when requested | moved it immediately without any
confrontation.

e Judge statements (thrown out! like the rest of it was) and can be proven by our solicitors
who attended the court hearing (this she has failed to tell you!)

Mrs Oswold spoke to me telling me that she had to get away from Mr Oswold because of his
lack of respect for her two children, Matt & Becky and that she had a job in Cornwall to go to
for at least 6 months, she also stated that he had nothing to do with any of his own children
and was trying to drive a wedge between herself and her siblings. She also told me that her
daughter Becky & her partner were moving into the house (next door) and asked me to keep
this secret as Mr Oswold would go mad & take her to court for the monies that she owed to
him for the renovation of the house. | was surprised at this but kept this a secret until now
some 4 years on.

e The boundary — the boundary between our properties is not clear and Geoff Taylor (building
consultant) has confirmed this from years past, saying — it has a wobbly boundary. PJ Coles
put a fence up and it is 2 inches over her boundary in the middle of the fence because of a
self-set tree. The fencing contractors were verbally abused by the Oswald’s whilst erecting
this fence. On the day that the fence was erected my X wife’s father, who was staying with
us at the time, had a brain seizure & an ambulance was called to revive him, he
unfortunately died the same evening at Hinchinbrook Hospital.



Whilst the ambulance was outside they were still arguing with the contractors so | went outside
and asked them to leave it today as we had an emergency within the family, they refused to
leave it and the contractor’s left. What a total lack of respect from the Oswold’s for human life.

e Renovation of Mrs Oswold’s Property — In my opinion wasn’t up to standard e.g. wiring. Old
wiring left in the walls, new switches on the outside, old boiler, expensive to run. In the early
part of 2010 the Oswold’s used to come into my house to share wine & nibbles & to keep
warm.

e This Application for change of use - In my opinion this application is seriously floored, as
residents we were not fully informed of the application from my research and from Mrs
Oswald’s notes to yourself and her emails to yourself backing this up May | add. It certainly
appears that behind the scenes on 3™ Dec 2013 Mrs Oswold was advised that this
application was being forwarded for approval on a delegated decision. So why were we
given a revised application for a 40 bed nursery some 14 days after it was up for approval
then we had 14 days to submit our comments over the Christmas & New Year period, may |
add! The parish council couldn’t meet over this Christmas period and indeed were not even
consulted on this new application so it came to my attention that the Parish Council
Chairlady and committee members had to make their own comments via letters or email. So
by early January you had received 12 letters of objection 8 of which are from immediate
near neighbours to this proposed application. Due to your lack of correspondence and also
the time scale and not being able to get a fellow councillor to call this application to the
planning committee.

e Inrelation to the comment (considerable intervention by David Connor between the period
6/7 Jan 14) you will see from my previous comments that | had little choice in this matter as
in my view the application was being pushed through without due consideration to my
neighbours, parish council and myself. It is unfortunate that on this occasion with a proposal
that involves me as a next door neighbour, my position as a FDC & County Councillor is
criticized when | take no expenses at all! | was in all of these positions before this
application was ever considered. | just wonder if Mrs Oswold is using her position to get
maximum support for this application using me and my position on the council as a lever to
gain support.

e Actually | have spoken with Matthew Holden (Mrs Oswald’s son) who lives in the premises
twice recently and have urged him to speak with his mother re getting in touch with me
regarding the application but nothing has come of this from the Oswolds.



From: Elworthy, John [mailto:John Elworthy@archant.co.uk]
Sent: 14 January 2014 14:56

To: Paul Medd

Cc: Alan Pain; Alan Melton

Subject: Re Planning Aplication F/YR13/0679/F

Paul,

We are covering the story of the above planning application but two things have
arisen which concern me.

1: The property referred to is 50 Benwick Road, Doddington, the home of Clir D
Connor, who I am told during the planning visits last week asked at least one other
member of the committee to join his opposition to the proposed nursery when it
comes before the planning committee in February. Cllr Connor is the applicant’s
neighbour. I am told that the committee member concerned who on the bus will
confirm this request if asked.

2: The attached letter is from Cllr Connor to the applicant (and his neighbour) and
dated last summer which he signed both as a district and county councillor. It is about
an alleged planning breach which I assume is on record somewhere but I have been
unable to find.

John

John Elworthy
Editor
Cambs Times/Wisbech Standard/Ely Standard

Tel: 01354 661915 (direct)
Mob: 07918 691210
@johnelworthy
www.cambstimes24.co.uk
www.wisbechstandard24.co.uk
www.elystandard24.co.uk



Reference the letter from Mr lohn Elworthy to Mr Paul Medd and Mr Alan Melton.

Mr Elworthy came to visit me and looked at the proposed site some 3 weeks ago, he looked at the
busy road and the proposed application and stated that it was ridiculous and appeared to be in
keeping with the absurd decisions that the planning officers make at FDC.

He continued to say that a shake-up of the planning processes was much overdue!

So what has changed his mind one has to ask?



Print

Subject:
From:
To:

Date:

Page 1 of 2

Re: Shame on you!
Sharron Bates (se.louise@btinternet.com)
John.Elworthy@archant.co.uk;

Friday, 17 January 2014, 22:18

A) There are minutes from the first meeting & I suggest that you ring the parish council chairman

or the clerk.

B) The objection is as clear for all to see who commute on the Benwick road. ﬂ/ﬂ . (A/)
Vv -
\f) ’\&V >

Sent from my iPad

On 17 Jan 2014, at 22:10, "Elworthy, John" <John Elworthy@archant.co.uk> wrote:

A) I can find no comments from parish council on either application . Do you have 3
minutes of first meeting?

B) highways have no problem so what is the objection? r\ .
Regards @ &l L/\row%

John

Sent from my iPad

On 17 Jan 2014, at 21:54, "Sharron Bates" <se.louise(@btinternet.com> wrote:

They did object 100% in the first application & they were not consulted ( L(O
in the second application because they had 14 days to do so & could not JMO Wf
convene a parish council meeting over Christmas & new year & the first

meeting of the year is next Monday the 20th which is outside the

consultation date.

So because of this they decided to make their comments to the planning

department individually instead of collectively.
I hope this clarifies your lack of knowledge around this subject.

Sent from my iPad

On 17 Jan 2014, at 21:46, "Elworthy, John"
<John Elworthy@archant.co.uk> wrote:

——

——————
_—n

PS the parish council, did not object to either application H '4 @ NIO
Kind regards
John

e i

—_Sent from my iPad /

On 17 Jan 2014, at 21:19, "SHARRON BATES"
<se.louise(@btinternet.com> wrote:

https:/luk-mg-bt.mail yahoo.com/neo/launch? partner=bt-1& .rand=7gohtOmul2sqm 01/02/2014



From: Elworthy, John [mailto:John Elworthy@archant.co.uk]
Sent: 15 January 2014 13:53

To: Paul Medd

Subject: RE: Re Planning Aplication F/YR13/0679/F

Clir Patrick has confirmed to me that although he was not on the ‘planning bus’ he
has been telephoned by Clir Connor and asked for his support in rejecting this
application.

Regards
John

John Elworthy
Editor
Cambs Times/Wisbech Standard/Ely Standard

Tel: 01354 661915 (direct)
Mob: 07918 691210
@johnelworthy
www.cambstimes24.co.uk
www.wisbechstandard24.co.uk
www.elystandard24.co.uk




Reference letter from Mr John Elworthy to Mr Paul Medd.

| did ring Councillor David Patrick regarding another matter and his comments were, “so you have a
nursery proposed next door to you | see”.

| confirmed that this was correct and continued to tell him that | was totally against this because it is
a very busy road where | live and that someone could get injured or even worse killed, | explained to
him that | would be coming of the planning committee on this application and | was going to speak
as an objector at the planning committee as Mr David Connor neighbour of the proposed
development and | also stated that he himself must declare at some stage that he had been lobbied
by myself regarding this application.

Councillor David Patrick then went on to say that he knew the road and yes he agreed that itis a
very busy road.



David Connor (dwconnor10) on Twitter Page 1 of 10

Have an account? Sign in
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Twitter Ads, measure their performance and provide you with a better, faster and safer Twitter experience. By using our services, you
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David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 19

@peterhumph @DoddingtonNews | will offer £150000 pounds

Photos and videos
% for them completion in 30 days?

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourile More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 17
@johnelworthy

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnori0 Jan 14

@WilsbechUKIP more rubbish from ukip. Notice the small
letters they are for a small party

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
Worldwide Trends - Change David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 13
#3000dayswith# TH =L Of @johnelworthy what have you to tell me mate with the last tweet
#JEDWARDONCBEC ¥ou aiade
#DariaLoQueFuera View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
#NadaMejorQue .
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 12

#JKT48atDahsyatnyaAwards2014
Dante to United
FenerbahgelginEleEle 21deSabihaGokgene

@vickyford @ShonaFJ absclutely Heidi. Will make an
excellent candidate in another area we are lucky to have such great

candidates
Bayern View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite  More
Xbox One
#LugmaanTheBoss David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 11

@CambsNews @MarchSociety yes it's another great idea
from fenland. District councillor it's right to let the people choose

©2014 Twitter About Help Terms Privacy View conversation Reply Retweet Favourte  More

Cookies Adsinfo Brand Blog Status Apps

Jobs Adverlise Media Developers Direclory David Connor@dwconnorio Jan 11

@BStrumpshaw ,hi bill | am very worried about the extra traffic
on benwick road and | live next door so i have 2 interests in this

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnori0 Jan 11
@DoddingtonNews not right is it what about localism ?

View conversation Reply Retweel Favourite More

https://twitter.com/dwconnor10 21/01/2014
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David Connor@dwconnor10 i "§a|5n1 &
@DoddingtonNews what's the point of fenland planning '
committee turning this application down and the inspector turning over
our decision

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 8
@KnightFButchers | love them tweet me your telephone and |
will ring you mate kind regards david

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 8
@johnnydee77 @PaulStainton no mate | recon they won't

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnori0 Jan 8

@KnightFButchers @_ryansmith94 do you have chittlings | just
to love them years ago. Or proper pork scratchings
View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 8
@Cpt_Slogg good banter and also constructive talking on both
sides made an enjoyable bus trip today

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 7
@DoddingtonNews every one who travels down benwick road
doddington will be in danger if this 40 children's nursery gets planning
consent

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnori0 Jan7
@didpatrick are you on the planning bus tomorrow mate ?

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan7
@Cpt_Slogg are you on the planning bus tomorrow ?

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 6

@teilo007 as | said before ring me on 01354741726 to discuss
this

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan B
@teilo007 really | don't understand your logic

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite  More
David Connor@dwconnori0 Jan 6

@teilo007 no it's irrelevant. Maybe only to you not to the
residents in doddington
View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconner10 Jan 6
@teilo007 openness and transparency is what FDC Is all about
however you look at it. Ring me to discuss it if you wish

View conversation Reply Retweel Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan g
@teilo007 it's a children's home it's a children's nursery which
wii generate 100 extra vehicle movements. Benwick rd is far busier

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 6
@teilo007 how was that then

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More
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David Connor@dwconnori0 Have an account? Slgn én
@teilo007 what about the immediate neabours don't they have
a right to complain

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jané
@teilo007 tell me this when we have a serious accident on
henwick road

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourile More

David Connor@dwconnori0 Jan 6
@DoddingtonNews it will go before the planning committee

maybe February or March for consideration for more info please
ring01354741726

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 6
@teilo007 no sir it's going to a children's nursery for 40 children
and an out of school chiidrens club in the holidays

View conversaticn Reply Retweel Favourite  More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jans
@GregHands @JohnPeach195 yes but they haven't had their
budgets cuts like. Us at Fenland Dlstrict Council

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnori0 Jan 5
@didpatrick hi Dave. Do yo recon we should stay in the
European Union. ? | think we should paddle our own canoe

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourilte More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 5
@DoddingtonNews please ring me on my land line

on01354741726 or mobile 07711752773 be glad to speak to you
ASAP

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconner10 Jan 5
@DoddingtonNews no on both counts as you may know | am
vice chair of the planning committee nothing has been achieved

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 5
@DoddingtonNews yes go and buy the cambs times next Friday
story by the editor john Elworthy Maybe look on the cambs times web
site

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 5
@MarchSociety yes this is the house one of our finest houses in
Doddington no longer a house

View conversation Reply Retweel Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 5
@VBucknor it would certainly save a lot of money if | were in
charge 3 higher paid officers would go as well saving over £160000
pounds

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnori0 Jan s
@PaulStainton maybe not but who else have we got. Sam
Allyardyce When he sacked by West Ham. Lol

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 5
21/01/2014
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@stevetierney | recon by now every one who's not been stuck %nstihe .
moon for 20 years. Knows that. And fair play to yo"’l‘.}'fe STECCOMIIGIE I

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconneri0 Jan 5
@PaulStainton take it from me they will be here. Keep looking
and thou shall find

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan b
@SundayShoutsFC @JohnWilliamslab | love football but for £4
Stevenage FC are not giving value off money In my option

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 ) Jan 5
@garyswan2 not to many pints at straw bear Garry you know it's
not good for you

View conversatiocn Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jans
@VBucknor no maybe we could share a chief ex with east
cambs. Hunts Etc ?

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jans
@DoddingtonNews yes the house is called the hermitage it is no
50 benwick road doddington. Really large black and White House

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 4
@johnelworthy councillor French was present at that group
meeting

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnori0 Jan 4
@johnelworthy hopefully so Alan Melton said he was

sympathetic to our cause but | will text him on Monday for an up to
date report

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 4
@johnelworthy please elaborate on this question

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconneori0 Jan 4

@johnelworthy maybe not county councils but it was mentioned
in our group meeting
View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 4
@johnelworthy has had an email from our leader and | emailed
Alan Melton and told him | was glad of his support

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 4
@johnelworthy we had councillor Alan Melton word that he
would look at this in a favourable light and councillor will Sutton

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite  More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 4
@VBucknor perhaps we should share a chief exec save maybe
£70000 and a couple of other that seem to me well overpaid

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 4

@itvanglia @MarchSociety only waiting now for a consideration
for one more sign to be paid for by fenland district council. ?

21/01/2014
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View conversation Reply Retweet Favourile More
Have an account? Sign in
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 4
@itvanglia @MarchSociety Fred yeulett. Will Sutton. And myself
went to a meeting at shire hall and got the signs sorted

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnori0 Jan4
@VBucknor affect the job that they are doing at fenland

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwcennori0 Jan 4

@VBucknor yes he has but everyone has to have the opportunity
to have business interests outside the council as Long as it doesn't

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 4

@VBucknor he has taken a pay cut of sum £7000 per year from

| think last October that is fact but don't quote me on the exact date
View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 4
@johnelworthy no probs your welcome anytime. Thanks for your
help

View conversation Reply  Retwest Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 4
@stevetierney thank goodness for that

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 4

@johnelworthy yes | would not have a problem with that | also
think maybe we are top heavy with top earning officers
View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 4
@johnelworthy we at fenland district council we need to share
services as much as possible in the short term. As we have to save
money

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 4
@stevetierney where are you going | hope you are not leaving us
mate

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite  More

David Connor@dwcon.noﬂ 0 Jan4
@DoddingtonNews on a very busy road As FDC. And county
councillor | find this application very dangerous. Your comments
pleas

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 4
@DoddingtonNews any one got any comments on the turning
that beautiful house at 50 benwick road. Into a 40 bed children's

nursery C
View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 3

@VBucknor it's typical those who do the most for the
environment seem to get the rawest

Deal

View conversation Reply Retweel Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan3
@wisbechevenmore @Cpt_Slogg your not wrong there

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More
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David Connor@dwconnori0 Have an account? Sjgp in

@johnelworthy don't know regarding. FDC
View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite ~ More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 3
@johnelworthy hopefully planning committee one councillor or
officer determining planning applications would not go to well with me

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite Maore
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 3
@johnelworthy

View conversation . Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan2z2
@ClirMCurtis

Looking at full council meetings | for one are not looking forward to the
committee system. To much talking not enough action

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite  More
David Connor@dwconner10 Jan 2
@CIIrMCurtis what date is the straw bear

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite  More
David Connor@dwcennor10 Jan 2

@CIIMCurtis been to full council meetings if committees are
going to be like that | think it will be more talk than action

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 2
@SteveBarclayMP 07711752773 David. Connor

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 2

@SteveBarclayMP please could you ring me on
0771175277asap | may well need your help in doddington Thanks

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnori0 Jan 2
@clipsall

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite  More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 2

@SteveBarclayMP | may well need your help regarding a
children's nursery in doddington wrong place in benwick rd very
dangerous pleas help

View conversation Reply Retweet Favouriie More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 1
@sSteveBarclayMP please could you ring me on
0771175277asap | may well need your help in doddington Thanks

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 1
@stevetierney happy new year to you and your family

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 ) Jan 1
@theposhdotcom @DMAC102 what signed shirts are up for
auction

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Jan 1

@JohnWilliamslab they will be in Britain by the end of the week
as. We all fear

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
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David Connor@dwconnor10 » . ount’)%ecr?lln
@SteveBarclayMP Please could you ring me on r?"n\@e fobife on '~
07711752773 ASAP. Thanks david connor

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 30
@GetBritainOut @SJacksonMP you bet we should and the
sooner the better FDC. And CCCouncillor

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 30
@garyswan2 iv heard though the grapevine that councillor
Curtis is giving up drinking in the new year. Ha ha

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 28
@VBucknor I've had 2 Eastern Europeans at my flat at
secound at my flat at St Agustines rd owing me rent no chance of
ever getting it

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnorio Dec 28
@VBucknor yes you right | really don't know an alternative but
maybe given time I'll think of one

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 28
@VBucknor yes thanks for that but only legal registered legal
people will register look at the new scrap metal act it don't just work

\iiew conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 28
@abergailbates
Expand Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 ) Dec 28
@JohnWilliamslab the Conservative party

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 28

@JohnWilliamslab honestly tell me that the Tory's are not doing
great things with the economy labour left us with nothing in the kitty

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconner10 Dec 28
@DrEoinCl @JohnWilliamslab think we all know where the
labour donations come from. Unions?

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 28
@VBucknor what another tax it's not all profit when you are a
responsible landlord

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 28
@johnelworthy hi john | have updates on the signage at
welney if you care to ring me regards david

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourile More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 27
@batesyboy11 hi gay boy glad you had a good Christmas mate

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconner10 Dec 27

@RTaylorUK not sure that cutting down 300 year trees was
right was the public consulted. DW Connor. Cambs county councillor
View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More
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David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 25

@didpatrick fair enough then

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 25
@didpatrick are you not charging fares today then ?

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnorio Dec 25
@didpatrick that's kind Dave

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 25

@agaryswan2 are you spoiling your wife today please wish he
happy birthday from me

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 25
Merry Christmas everyone!

Expand Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnori0 Dec 24
@johnelworthy merry Christmas and a happy new year john

View conversation Reply Retweel Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 22

@kilian_bourke I'm led to believe that there may be 50000
coming to our shores in 2014 where will we house them more multiple
housing

View conversation Reply Retweet Favouri;e More

David Connor@dwcennor10 Dec 22
@kilian_bourke | still believe that | am right Prove to me
otherwise

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 22
@kilian_bourke and | would like to bet you don't either

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnori0 Dec 22

@johnelworthy you deserve it mate many good stories to come
out of fenland soon in the new year get your pen ready

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 22
@johnelworthy are you back at work for a couple of days?

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 22

@euro_jonathan if | had my way we would leave the eu
tomorrow it would be better for Great Britain all round

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite  More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 22
@euro_jonathan @kilian_bourke hardly the same is it don't
think many English are over there getting benefits are they

View conversation Reply Retweel Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 22
@footballacca @garyswanZ who ever suggested that he was

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourile More
David Connor@dwconnori0 Dec 22

pic.twitter.com/pjeh358Wix
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Expand Reply Retweet Favourite  More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 19
@johnelworthy why didn't | get an invite

View conversation Reply  Retwret Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 17
@johnelworthy to true john. Seems to me it's just like a
conservative group meeting ?

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 16
@TeamSky @garyswan2

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 13
@johnelworthy and family alf good

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite  More
David Connor@dwconnori0 Dec 13

@johnelworthy your absolutely right what a great way to start
Christmas and the drink in the griffin afterwards with a real good guy

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 13
@johnelworthy taking lots of photos | hope for your excellent
paper

View conversation Reply  Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnorio Dec 13
@johnelworthy Sharon and I. Will be at the Christmas concert
tonight maybe see you there

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 13

@didpatrick your wrong david Tanfield the one to vote for next
Thursday | urge everyone who reads this please vote TANFIELD

View conversation Reply ~ Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 13
@clipsall

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourile More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 12
@johnelworthy i think FDC planning committee is in really
good shape at present making good decisions The correct
decisions

View conversation Reply Retweel Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 12
@ijohnelworthy yes | tend to agree with you | never worked
committee system not looking forward to it at ¢ c council

\iew conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 12

21/01/2014



David Connor (dwconnor10) on Twitter

https://twitter.com/dwconnor10

D OO0 O0OC

Page 10 0of 10

{ Have an account? Sign in
View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite ore
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@stevetierney %Ieeaarg'ﬁ could you ring me on my Ian;j line ASAP tr%gks
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 12
@stevetierney Hi Steve. Please could you ring me please

ASAP kind regards David

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 10
@AnnaBailey_Ely see you 2 morrow at the conservative briefing

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite  More
David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 10

@johnelworthy you are so right John an amazing but needed
turn around

View conversation Reply Retweet Favourite More

David Connor@dwconnor10 Dec 10
@HorsefairSC @johnelworthy that for sure don't look like David
Patrick in the taxi rank

View conversaticn Reply Retweet Favourite More
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